improve  the  comparability  of  financial  statements  among  governments  by  requiring
consistent  reporting  by  those  governments  that  extend  and/or  receive  nonexchange
financial  guarantees.  The  provisions  of  this  Statement  are  effective  for  financial
statements  for  periods  beginning  after  June  15,  2013.   The  Corporation  does  not
anticipate that the implementation of this standard will have an impact on its financial
statements.

O.  Impact of the Adoption of GASB 65

The  Corporation  adopted  GASB  Statement  No.  65  effective  November  1,  2011.  The
implementation  of  this  new  standard  resulted  in  the  modification  of  the  method
previously used  to  account  for  the  cost  of  issuance  associated with  the Corporation’s
numerous bond  issuances.  In accordance with  the  requirements of  this new  standard,
the Corporation’s Net Position as of October 31, 2011 and the Corporation’s Statement of
Revenues, Expenses and Changes  in Net Position were  restated  to  reflect  the  required
adjustments. As a result the following restatements have been made to the Corporation’s
financial statements.

25

As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

As of October 31, 2011
Net Position 187,963$   (28,383)$   159,580$

For the year ended October 2012
Interest Expenses 103,518   (3,386)   100,132
Changes in Net position 30,910   3,386   34,296

As of October 2012
Deferred Charges 2,318,435   (2,318,435)   ‐
Deferred Outflows of Resources ‐   2,293,438   2,293,438
Bonds Payable (net) 2,559,733   (9,703)   2,550,030
Deferred Inflows of Resources ‐   9,703   9,703

Net Position 218,873$   (24,997)$   193,876$

(in thousands)

NOTE 3.  Service Agreement

The Corporation has an agreement with the Agency whereby the Agency provides managerial,
administrative  and  financial  services  to  the  Corporation.   Pursuant  to  this  agreement,  the
Corporation was charged approximately $455,000 and $497,000 for various expenses, including
salaries,  in  fiscal  years  2013  and  2012,  respectively.  As  of  October  31,  2013  and  2012  the
Corporation owed the Agency the amounts of $452,000 and $265,000, respectively in accordance
with the TSFC Service Agreement.

NOTE 4.  Bonds Payable